may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Remaining Group as at 30 June

2023 or at any future date had the Disposal been completed on 30 June 2023, or the

financial performance of and cash flows of the Remaining Group for the year ended 31

December 2022 or for any future period date had the Disposal been completed on 1 January

2022.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with

the historical financial information of the Group as set out in the 2022 annual report, 2023

interim report and other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

* The English names are for identification purpose only and the official names of the entities are in Chinese.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– IV-1 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Remaining Group

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

statement of

financial

position of

the Group as

at 30 June

2023 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

statement of

financial

position

of the

Remaining

Group as at

30 June 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 213,528 (44,802) — — — 168,726

Right-of-use assets 232,224 (148,389) — — — 83,835

Other intangible assets 239,924 (36) — — (48,724) 191,164

Goodwill 124,651 — — — (24,001) 100,650

Investment in an associate 37,802 (37,802) — — — —

Deferred tax assets 29,020 (7,987) — — — 21,033

Total non-current assets 877,149 (239,016) — — (72,725) 565,408

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories 429,213 (121,766) — — — 307,447

Trade and bills receivables 1,660,061 (960,252) — 10,234 — 710,043

Prepayments, other receivables and

other assets 226,361 (163,473) — 32,927 427,855 523,670

Pledged deposits 10 — — — — 10

Cash and cash equivalents 281,983 (51,594) — — — 230,389

Total current assets 2,597,628 (1,297,085) — 43,161 427,855 1,771,559

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade payables 691,522 (293,547) — 10,234 — 408,209

Contract liabilities 38,313 (12,712) — — — 25,601

Other payables and accruals 1,023,679 (361,027) — 32,927 (262,974) 432,605

Interest-bearing bank and other

borrowings 1,711,947 (40,000) — — — 1,671,947

Lease liabilities 89,699 (61,085) — — — 28,614

Tax payable 130,266 (61,097) — — — 69,169

Total current liabilities 3,685,426 (829,468) — 43,161 (262,974) 2,636,145

NET CURRENT LIABILITIES (1,087,798) (467,617) — — 690,829 (864,586)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– IV-2 –

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

statement of

financial

position of

the Group as

at 30 June

2023 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

statement of

financial

position

of the

Remaining

Group as at

30 June 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Lease liabilities 97,769 (65,098) — — — 32,671

Deferred tax liabilities 81,688 — — — (12,181) 69,507

Other long-term payables 7,039 — — — — 7,039

Total non-current liabilities 186,496 (65,098) — — (12,181) 109,217

NET LIABILITIES (397,145) (641,535) — — 630,285 (408,395)

EQUITY

Equity attributable to owner of

the Company

Share capital 46,576 (51,712) 51,712 — — 46,576

Reserves (510,142) (589,823) (51,712) — 630,285 (521,392)

(463,566) (641,535) — — 630,285 (474,816)

Non-controlling interests 66,421 — — — — 66,421

CAPITAL DEFICIENCY (397,145) (641,535) — — 630,285 (408,395)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– IV-3 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss of the Remaining Group

The Group

for the year

ended

31 December

2022 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited pro

forma

consolidated

statement of

comprehensive

income of the

Remaining

Group for the

year ended

31 December

2022

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 6 Note 7 Note 4 Note 8 Note 9

REVENUE 4,293,982 (1,489,692) 6,993 — — 2,811,283

Cost of sales (3,585,273) 1,178,535 (6,993) — — (2,413,731)

Gross profit 708,709 (311,157) — — — 397,552

Other income and gains 37,692 (9,956) — — — 27,736

Selling and distribution expenses (308,115) 136,916 — — — (171,199)

Administrative expenses (336,104) 87,831 — 54,573 — (193,700)

Impairment losses on financial

assets (142,004) 2,524 — — — (139,480)

Other expenses (788,676) 457 — 655,667 (574,581) (707,133)

Finance costs (298,575) 25,440 — — — (273,135)

Share of profit of an associate 19,731 (19,731) — — — —

LOSS BEFORE TAX (1,107,342) (87,676) — 710,240 (574,581) (1,059,359)

Income tax credit 86,748 28,147 — (104,066) — 10,829

LOSS FOR THE YEAR (1,020,594) (59,529) — 606,174 (574,581) (1,048,530)

Attributable to:

Owners of the Company (992,232) (59,529) — 587,973 (574,581) (1,038,369)

Non-controlling interests (28,362) — — 18,201 — (10,161)

(1,020,594) (59,529) — 606,174 (574,581) (1,048,530)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– IV-4 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income of the Remaining

Group

The Group

for the year

ended

31 December

2022 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited pro

forma

consolidated

statement of

comprehensive

income of the

Remaining

Group for the

year ended

31 December

2022

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 6 Note 7 Note 4 Note 8 Note 9

LOSS FOR THE YEAR (1,020,594) (59,529) — 606,174 (574,581) (1,048,530)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE

INCOME

Other comprehensive income that

may be reclassified to profit or

loss in subsequent periods:

Exchange differences on translation

of foreign operations (108,581) — — — — (108,581)

Other comprehensive income that

will not be reclassified to profit

or loss in subsequent periods:

Exchange differences on translation

of the Company (23,525) — — — — (23,525)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE

INCOME FOR THE YEAR,

NET OF TAX (132,106) — — — — (132,106)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE

INCOME FOR THE YEAR (1,152,700) (59,529) — 606,174 (574,581) (1,180,636)

Attributable to:

Owners of the Company (1,124,338) (59,529) — 587,973 (574,581) (1,170,475)

Non-controlling interests (28,362) — — 18,201 — (10,161)

(1,152,700) (59,529) — 606,174 (574,581) (1,180,636)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– IV-5 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Remaining Group

The Group

for the year

ended

31 December

2022 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited pro

forma

consolidated

statement of

cash flows of

the Remaining

Group for the

year ended

31 December

2022

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 6 Note 7 Note 8 Note 9 Note 10

CASH FLOWS FROM

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Loss before tax: (1,107,342) (87,676) 710,240 (574,581) — (1,059,359)

Adjustments for:

Finance costs 298,575 (25,440) — — — 273,135

Impairment of inventories 22,286 (1,532) — — — 20,754

Impairment of financial assets 142,004 (2,524) — — — 139,480

Impairment of goodwill 295,416 — (293,977) — — 1,439

Impairment of other intangible

assets 482,981 — (361,690) — — 121,291

Exchange gain (23,527) — — — — (23,527)

Interest income (5,579) 618 — — — (4,961)

Share of profit of an associate (19,731) 19,731 — — — —

Loss on disposal of subsidiaries — — — 574,581 — 574,581

Depreciation of property, plant

and equipment 37,237 (15,610) — — — 21,627

Depreciation of right-of-use

assets 109,048 (72,896) — — — 36,152

Amortisation of other intangible

assets 84,491 (59) (54,573) — — 29,859

Gain on disposal of property,

plant and equipment (340) — — — — (340)

Gain on disposal of right-of-use

assets (4) — — — — (4)

315,515 (185,388) — — — 130,127

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– IV-6 –

The Group

for the year

ended

31 December

2022 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited pro

forma

consolidated

statement of

cash flows of

the Remaining

Group for the

year ended

31 December

2022

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 6 Note 7 Note 8 Note 9 Note 10

Decrease in trade and bills

receivables 18,954 129,151 — — — 148,105

Increase in prepayments, other

receivables and other assets (56,521) (5,874) — — — (62,395)

Increase/(decrease) in inventories (63,666) 84,195 — — — 20,529

Increase/(decrease) in trade and

bills payables 9,217 (59,192) — — — (49,975)

Decrease in other payables and

accruals (211,788) 23,090 — — — (188,698)

Decrease in contract liabilities (31,527) 4,563 — — — (26,964)

Increase in frozen funds for

arbitration (1,698) — — — — (1,698)

Cash used in operations (21,514) (9,455) — — — (30,969)

Income tax paid (71,780) 46,016 — — — (25,764)

Interest received 1,567 (618) — — — 949

NET CASH FLOWS USED IN

OPERATING ACTIVITIES (91,727) 35,943 — — — (55,784)

CASH FLOWS FROM

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchases of property, plant and

equipment (23,852) 14,466 — — — (9,386)

Addition to other intangible assets (1,929) — — — — (1,929)

Proceeds from disposal of property,

plant and equipment 7,059 — — — — 7,059

Proceeds received from disposal of

the Target Companies — — — 443,500 — 443,500

Transaction costs paid for disposal

of the Target Companies — — — (2,455) — (2,455)

NET CASH FLOWS (USED IN)/

FROM INVESTING

ACTIVITIES (18,722) 14,466 — 441,045 — 436,789

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– IV-7 –

The Group

for the year

ended

31 December

2022 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited pro

forma

consolidated

statement of

cash flows of

the Remaining

Group for the

year ended

31 December

2022

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 6 Note 7 Note 8 Note 9 Note 10

CASH FLOWS FROM

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

New bank loans 479,720 (30,000) — — — 449,720

Decrease in pledged deposits for

bank borrowings and issuance of

bank acceptance notes 1,700 (1,580) — — — 120

Repayment of bank loans (585,937) 110,000 — — — (475,937)

Principal portion of lease payments (106,796) 70,546 — — — (36,250)

Repayment to a non-controlling

shareholder (44,066) 22,066 — — — (22,000)

Increase in advance from a

non-controlling shareholder 230,000 (230,000) — — — —

Dividends paid to non-controlling

shareholders (30,142) 14,000 — — (9,800) (25,942)

Interest paid (125,335) 25,440 — — — (99,895)

NET CASH FLOWS USED IN

FINANCING ACTIVITIES (180,856) (19,528) — — (9,800) (210,184)

NET (DECREASE)/INCREASE IN

CASH AND CASH

EQUIVALENTS (291,305) 30,881 — 441,045 (9,800) 170,821

Cash and cash equivalents at

beginning of year 585,159 (145,220) — — — 439,939

Effect of foreign exchange rate

changes, net 436 — — — — 436

CASH AND CASH

EQUIVALENTS AT END OF

YEAR 294,290 (114,339) — 441,045 (9,800) 611,196

ANALYSIS OF BALANCES OF

CASH AND CASH

EQUIVALENTS

Cash and bank balances 296,100 (114,339) — 441,045 (9,800) 613,006

Less: Pledged deposits (1,810) — — — — (1,810)

294,290 (114,339) — 441,045 (9,800) 611,196

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– IV-8 –

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

1. For the preparation of the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position, the amounts

are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as

at 30 June 2023 as set out in the published interim report of the Company for the six months ended 30 June

2023.

2. The adjustment represents derecognition of assets and liabilities of the Target Companies as at 30 June

2023 as if the Disposal had been completed on 30 June 2023. The assets and liabilities of the Target